	Sector 16, Chandigarh. 172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> /isit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	
Sh. Bittu (98724 S/o Sh. Om Kum Village Bolapur J PO Ramgarh, Di	55496) ar	
Public Information O/o Principal Sec Public Grievance Punjab, Chandig	on Officer cretary, is,	
Public Information O/o Addl. Chief S Home Affairs and Punjab Civil Sector Chandigarh	Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, d Justice, reatiart-1,	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o DGP, Personnel -2, Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o IGP Crime, Punjab Bureau of Investigation, S.C.R.B Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh	
Encl. RTI Reque	st. Respondent	
	<u>Complaint Case No.: 862 of 2020</u> Through CISCO WEBEX	
Present:	(i) Sh. Bittu through, the complainant in person.	
<u>ORDER</u>	(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Narinder Singh (SA, O/o DGP, Personnel -2) (8727800286)	

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2021 vide which respondent, Sh. Jagdish Singh stated that requisite information relates with the office of Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh and a copy of previous order along with RTI application was sent to the respondent's office to represent this case. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, Sh. Narinder Singh states that requisite information does not relate with the respondent's office and a letter was sent to the concerned office i.e. IGP Crime, office of Punjab Bureau of Investigation, S.C.R.B, Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh in this regard. He submits a copy of letter no. 1295 dated 10.03.2021 addressed to IGP, Punjab Bureau of Investigation, S.C.R.B, Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. On this, complainant, Sh. Bittu states that RTI application was already transferred to DGP office by the Home Department. He requested the Commission to supply the requisite information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that respondent PIO, Office of IGP Crime, Punjab Bureau of Investigation, S.C.R.B., Punjab Civil Secreatiart-1, Chandigarh be implead as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him along with RTI application through registered post for his ready reference.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

- Respondent, Sh. Narinder Singh is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.
- To come up on 12.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021



Ms. Paramjit Kaur (9417132403) # 1544, Sector 36 D, Chandigarh

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary,

Technical Education (TE-II), Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, Technical Education (TE-II), Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3810 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

(i) Ms. Paramjit Kaur, the appellant in person.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar (Superintendent) (9780219605) along with Sh. Sohan Singh (SA) (9041985995).

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2021 vide which respondent PIO was directed EITHER to supply the pending information in connection with point no. 1 and 2 to the appellant OR file a FIR if record is missing and supply copy of the same to the appellant OR file an affidavit duly signed by the PIO and attested by the Notary Public to the effect that in case record is not traceable with the reason in connection with point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application. Original affidavit be sent to the appellant and photocopy of the same to the Commission for record. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that an affidavit in original attested by the Notary along with copy of DDR has already been sent to the Commission along with a reply vide letter no. 158514/2021 dated 18.03.2021. He added that a copy of the same is also supplied to the appellant.
- 3. On this, appellant, Ms. Paramjit Kaur states that she is not satisfied with the supplied information and requested the Commission to direct the respondent PIO to lodge a FIR in this regard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to send attested copy of an affidavit, copy of DDR again to the appellant along with directions to file a FIR in connection with point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application. He is also directed to supply the copy of FIR to the appellant with a copy to the Commission within fifteen days after receipt of this order.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- To come up on 11.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620) S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib **District Ropar**

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Director, State Transport, Punjab, Chandigarh

Complaint Case No.: 967 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person. (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Keemti Lal (9876563456).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021 vide which one more opportunity was afforded to the PIO with the directions to collect the pending information relates with point no. 5, 6, 7 and 10 from the depots and supply it to the complainant before the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that pending information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Keemti Lal is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to provide the pending information relates with 5, 6, 7 and 10 to the complainant before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. To come up on 12.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

Complainant

Respondent

ਰਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib District Ropar

Versus

Public Information Officer (Regd. Post) O/o General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Chandigarh

Complainant

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 969 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person.

Present: (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Inderjeet Singh (Clerk) (9464848385)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021 vide which respondent PIO was again directed to go through the RTI application and file a fresh point-wise reply to the Commission along with a copy to the complainant along with advice to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that partial information has been supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Inderjeet Singh states that concerned person is unable to attend today's hearing due to Corona positive and requested for an adjournment in this present case.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 17.02.2021 along with directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. To come up on 20.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib District Ropar

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Secretary, Regional Transport, Mohali

Complaint Case No.: 970 of 2020

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

t: (i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person. (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Dharvinder Singh (Steno) (9501433900) at PSIC Office.

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021 vide which respondent Sh. Dharvinder Singh stated that requisite information was sent to the complainant through registered post dated 17.02.2021. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Dharvinder Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. On this, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that information in connection with point no. 2 is still pending and requested the Commission to supply the pending information.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to provide the pending information relates with 2 to the complainant before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.
- To come up on 08.06.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Complainant

Respondent

Red (Ph: 0	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> /isit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	BALLE Anformation Content
Sh. Manjit Singl		
S/o Sh. Gurchara		
	ra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib	
District Ropar		Complainant
Diotilot rtopal	Versus	Complanant
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o General Manager, PRTC,	
(Rogan Pool)	Patiala Depot, Patiala	Respondent
	Complaint Case No.: 897 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX	Respondent
Present:	(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person.	
	(ii)For the respondent: Ms. Rajesh Kumar (Superintendent) (941794	11225)
<u>ORDER</u>		

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021 vide which complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh stated that information in connection with point no. 2, 3, 5 and 6 is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that ਭੁੱਕੀ ਬਰਾਮਦ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਜੀ ਐਮ ਨੇ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਵੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਤੇ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਵੀ ਬੁਲਾਈ | ਪੁਲਿਸ ਨੇ ਭੁੱਕੀ ਜਮਾ ਵੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਲੇਕਿਨ ਹੁਣ ਤਕ ਐਕਸ਼ਨ ਪੈਂਡਿੰਗ ਹੈਂ |

Respondent, Ms. Rajesh Kumar intimated the Commission that no FIR has been registered in this regard. She also requested for an adjournment in this case to supply the information to the complainant. A last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to supply the complete information to the complainant as it is illegal to hide such incident details from the Public. Respondent PIO is also directed to send a copy of the same to the Commission, failing to which action as per RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against the concerned person. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.

- In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Rajesh Sharma stated that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant twice dated 26.02.2021 and 26.03.2021. She added that a copy of the same is also sent to the Commission.
- 3. On this, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that he has sent a reply to the respondent PIO dated 04.03.2021 in connection with supplied information.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to provide attested copy of the point-wise reply/information as per RTI application to the complainant before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.
- To come up on 25.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
 (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 31.03.2021

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620) S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib **District Ropar**

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3761 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person. (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Gurbaksh Singh (APIO)

ORDER

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.02.2021 vide which complainant, Sh. Manjit singh was advised to go through the supplied information and point out specifically deficiency in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission within one week, after receipt the registry. Respondent PIO was directed to remove deficiency as per RTI application, if any pointed out by the appellant, before the next date of hearing positively. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Gurbaksh Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant and nothing is left to be supplied on the respondent's part.
- 3. On this, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that information in connection with point no. 2 is incomplete as appointment letters are still pending and no information has been supplied in connection with point no. 5 of the RTI application.
- After hearing both the cases and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is 4. directed to go through the RTI application and supplied information once again and supply the pending information as appellant pointed out during the hearing as per para-3 of this order.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. To come up on 11.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

Dated: 31.03.2021

HIT HIT DIANA

Appellant/Complainant



Respondent

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	Punjab State Mormation Con
Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)	
S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh	
Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib	
Distt. Ropar	Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	

Respondent

	Public Information Officer		
(Regd. Post)	O/o General Manager Punjab Roadways,		
	Ropar.		
	Complaint Case No.: 963 of 2020		
	Through CISCO WEBEX		
Present:	(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person.		
	(ii)Nobody on behalf of the respondent.		

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2021 vide which complainant was directed to visit the office of the respondent PIO on 17.03.2021 at 11:00 AM and inspect the relevant record. The respondent was directed to collect the pending information relates with point no. 3, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 11 and supply the identified pages after collecting the documentation fee from the complainant. Both the parties are advised to represent case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.
- It is observed that respondent's name was mentioned as Sh. Manjit Singh (Superintendent) instead of Ms. Meenakshi Chawla (JA) (9888674130) in the previous Orders of the Commission dated 25.02.2021 inadvertently in the instant Complaint Case No. 963 of 2020, which may be read as Ms. Meenakshi Chawla (JA).
- 3. In today's hearing, complainant. Sh. Manjit Singh states that he had visited the respondent's office as per the previous orders of the Commission dated 25.02.2021 and identified the required pages but till date identified pages have not been supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 5. The Bench observes that it is unfortunate on the part of respondent PIO not to attend the hearing despite being aware of the date of hearing. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the identified pages after collecting the documentation fee along with directions to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

Complaint Case No.: 963 of 2020 <u>Through CISCO WEBEX</u> 6. To come up on **08.06.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application).

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021

Red (Ph: 0	B STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> /isit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	THE PSIC UNISSIGNED STATES		
· ·	Isit us www.infoconinputjab.com	State Information Coff		
Sh. Manjit Singl	n (8427498620)			
S/o Sh. Gurchara	0			
Village Manemaj	ra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib			
Distt. Ropar		Complainant		
	Versus			
	Public Information Officer			
(Regd. Post)	O/o General Manager Punjab Roadways,			
-	SBS Nagar	Respondent		
Complaint Case No.: 964 of 2020				

<u>Through CISCO WEBEX</u> (i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person. (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Manjit Singh (Superintendent) (9417869533)

ORDER

Present:

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2021 vide which Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh stated that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. Respondent intimated the Commission that requisite information

comprising 60 pages has been sent to the complainant through registered post dated 19.02.2021. He submits a copy of letter no. 1130 dated 19.02.2021 along with one page showing that point-wise reply addressed to the complainant.

Complainant was advised to go through the supplied information, once he had received the registry and point out specific deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, within ten days after receipt the registry, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.

- It is observed that respondent's name was mentioned as Ms. Meenakshi Chawla (JA) instead of Sh. Manjit Singh (Superintendent) (9417869533) in the previous Orders of the Commission dated 25.02.2021 inadvertently in the instant Complaint Case No. 964 of 2020, which may be read as Sh. Manjit Singh (Superintendent).
- In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO.
- 4. On this, respondent, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information whatsoever was available in the official record has already been supplied to the complainant and rest of the information in connection with point no. 4, 5, 6,7, 9, 10 and 11 relates with Dataar Security.

- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to collect the pending information (point no. 4, 5, 6,7, 9, 10 and 11) and supply it to the complainant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO through</u> <u>registered post for his ready reference.</u>
- To come up on 08.06.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application).
 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021



Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620) S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib Distt. Ropar

Versus

Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o General Manager Punjab Roadways, Sri Muktsar Sahib

Complaint Case No.: 965 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(i) Sh. Manjit Singh, the complainant in person. (ii)For the respondent: Sh. Hardeep Singh (Superintendent) (9041600900).

ORDER

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2021 vide which it was observed that respondent PIO demanded the documentation fee after the stipulated time period. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to send the demanded information free of cost to the complainant.

Complainant was directed to go through the supplied information, once he had received the registry and point out specific deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, within ten days after receipt the registry, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 31.03.2021 i.e. today.

- It is observed that respondent's name was mentioned as Ms. Meenakshi Chawla (JA) and Sh. Gurmeet Singh (Group Instructor) instead of Sh. Hardeep Singh (Superintendent) (9041600900) in the previous Orders of the Commission dated 25.02.2021 inadvertently in the instant Complaint Case No. 965 of 2020, which may be read as Sh. Hardeep Singh (Superintendent).
- In today's hearing, complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. On this, respondent, Sh. Hardeep Singh requested for an adjournment in this case.
- Request of the respondent is granted; one more opportunity is afforded to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 25.02.2021 along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

1/2

6. To come up on **08.06.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application).

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 31.03.2021